

NO. A10-658

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Arlyn A. Hamann, M.D.,

Appellant,

v.

Park Nicollet Clinic,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ADDENDUM

David P. Jendrzejek (#49888)
Michael E. Gerould (#387707)
MOSS & BARNETT
A Professional Association
4800 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4129
(612) 877-5000

Counsel for Appellant

Kerry L. Middleton (#26622X)
Rhiannon C. Beckendorf (#0388334)
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
80 South Eighth Street
Suite 1300
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 630-1000

Counsel for Respondent

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE POLICY IMPLEMENTED BY PARK NICOLLET WAS AN OFFER FOR A UNILATERAL CONTRACT AND, ONCE DR. HAMANN ACCEPTED BY COMPLETE PERFORMANCE, PARK NICOLLET HAD AN IMMEDIATE <i>AND</i> ONGOING OBLIGATION TO PERFORM IN ACCORDANCE WITH ITS TERMS	9
A. Dr. Hamann Obtained a Vested Right in the Policy in 2004 and Park Nicollet is Bound to Perform in Accordance with its Terms	9
B. Park Nicollet Continues to Breach the Terms of the Policy	10
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, DR. HAMANN HAS A VIABLE CLAIM FOR PROMISSORY ESPOPPEL	12
III. BY REASON OF PARK NICOLLET’S CONTINUING OBLIGATION TO PERFORM, DR. HAMANN’S CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS	12
A. Minnesota Law Provides that a Contractual Cause of Action for Unpaid Wages Arises Each Time a Payment is Due but Not Paid. The District Court Erred in Holding Otherwise	12
B. The District Court Confused Dr. Hamann’s Right to Bring a Claim With his Obligation to Bring a Claim	15
C. The District Court Erroneously Relied on Cases that are Factually Inapposite	16

IV. UNJUST ENRICHMENT19

A. The District Court Erred in Holding that an Unjust Enrichment Claim
can Only be Based on Conduct that is “Illegal” or “Unlawful”19

B. The District Court Erred in Holding that Park Nicollet was Not
Enriched by Forcing Dr. Hamann to Take OB Night Call After his
Rights in the Policy had Vested and By Reducing Dr. Hamann’s
Salary After he Stopped Taking Night Call21

CONCLUSION22

WORD COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE..... 24

ADDENDUM..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Anderson v. DeLisle</i> , 352 N.W.2d 794 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984).....	19
<i>Brown v. Tonka Corp.</i> , 519 N.W.2d 474(Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....	9
<i>Botten v. Shorma</i> , 440 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2006)	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Dakota Bank v. Eiesland</i> , 645 N.W.2d 177 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002)	8
<i>Diedrich v. State</i> , 393 N.W.2d 677 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986)	7
<i>Elzie v. Comm’r of Pub. Safety</i> , 298 N.W.2d 29 (Minn. 1980)	8
<i>First Nat’l Bank of St. Paul v. Ramier</i> , 311 N.W.2d 502 (Minn. 1981)	19
<i>Guercio v. Production Automation Corporation</i> , 664 N.W.2d 379 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003)	12, 14, 16
<i>Hartung v. Billmeier</i> , 66 N.W.2d 784 (Minn. 1954).....	9
<i>Hedlund v. Hedlund</i> , 371 N.W.2d 232 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985).....	8
<i>Klass v. Twin City Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 190 N.W.2d 493 (Minn. 1971) ..	20
<i>Larson v. Wasemiller</i> , 738 N.W.2d 300 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....	7
<i>Levin v. C.O.M.B. Co.</i> , 441 N.W.2d 801 (Minn. 1989)	16, 17
<i>Martens v. Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co.</i> , 616 N.W.2d 732 (Minn. 2000).....	12
<i>McGoldrick v. Datatrak Intern., Inc.</i> , 42 F.Supp.2d 893 (D. Minn. 1999)	13, 14
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Shope</i> , 135 F.Supp.2d 988 (D. Minn. 2001).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Mon-Ray, Inc. v. Granite Re, Inc.</i> , 677 N.W.2d 434 (Minn. App. 2004)	19

<i>Northern States Power Co. v. Franklin</i> , 122 N.W.2d 26 (Minn. 1963).....	7
<i>Northern. States Power Co. v. Minn. Metro. Council</i> , 667 N.W.2d 501 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003)	8
<i>Pine River State Bank v. Mettille</i> , 333 N.W.2d 622 (Minn. 1983).....	9
<i>Schumacher v. Schumacher</i> , 627 N.W.2d 725 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	19
<i>Sylvester v. State</i> , 214 N.W.2d 658 (Minn.1973).....	9, 10
<i>Terwilliger v. Hennepin County</i> , 542 N.W.2d 675 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996)	7

STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 541.07 (2009).....	12
----------------------------------	----

RULES/REGULATIONS/STANDARDS

Minn. R. Civ. P. 12.02	3, 7
------------------------------	------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Herr & Haydock, Minnesota Practice, 2002, Vol. 1, § 12.9	8
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 45 (1979).....	9
